On 5 September 2018, the Board of Ascencia Limited (Ascencia), a subsidiary company, has approved the acquisition of the remaining
stake in The Floreal Commercial Centre Ltd (FCCL), the holding entity of the property So’flo.

Ascencia will increase its current 50% stake to 100% for a consideration of Rs 121.2m based on an independent valuation. The seller is
ENL Property Ltd, a private company incorporated in Mauritius.

The impact of the additional 50% stake in FCCL for the year ended 30 June 2018 would have increased the profit of the Group by Rs 30.5m.

30. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

In prior years, the Group and the Company used to calculate deferred tax for its Mauritian Entities on the actual corporate tax rate
prevailing in Mauritius which is at 15%. However, following several consultation and discussions, it was agreed that the 2% Corporate
Social Responsibility (CSR) contribution as imposed by the Government should also be considered in the computation of deferred tax.

The effect on the deferred tax adjustment is set out below:

THE GROUP
Statement of Financial Position

2017 2016

 As previously
reported

Adjustment  As
restated

 As
previously
reported

Adjustment  As
restated

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000
Retained earnings 2,407,835 (27,403) 2,380,432 1,746,612 (18,889) 1,727,723

Deferred tax liabilities 204,108 27,403 231,511 141,668 18,889 160,557

Net assets 2,611,943 - 2,611,943 1,888,280 - 1,888,280

Deferred tax liabilities

Continuing operations (note 20(b))  204,108 27,214  231,322  141,668 18,889  160,557

Discontinued operations (note 26 (e))  1,420 189  1,609 - - -

 205,528 27,403  232,931  141,668 18,889  160,557

ASCENCIA LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

30. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONT’D)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

2017

As previously
reported Adjustment Tax Charge

 As
restated

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Income tax expense

Continuing operations (note 9)	  60,932  8,154  5,147  74,233

Discontinued operations (note 26(b))	  2,698  360  -  3,058

 63,630  8,514 5,147  77,291

Statement of Changes Equity

2017

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Retained earnings   2,407,835   (27,403) 2,380,432

Profit for the year  872,873  (8,514) 864,359

ASCENCIA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018

116 117

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

30. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONT’D)

THE COMPANY
Statement of Financial Position

2017 2016

 As previously
reported

Adjustment  As
restated

 As
previously
reported

Adjustment  As
restated

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000
Retained earnings 1,060,098  (12,299)  1,047,799  774,469  (8,533)  765,936

Deferred tax liabilities  63,999  12,299  76,298  63,999  8,533  72,532

Net assets 1,124,097 -  1,124,097  838,468 -  838,468

Deferred tax liabilities

Continuing operations (note 20(b))   90,824  12,110  102,934   63,999   8,533   72,532

Discontinued operations (note 26 (e))   1,420  189   1,609  - - -

  92,244   12,299   104,543   63,999   8,533   72,532

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

2017

As previously
reported Adjustment Tax Charge

 As
restated

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Income tax expense

Continuing operations (note 9)	  26,825  3,577  5,147  35,549

Discontinued operations (note 26(b))	  1,420  189 -  1,609

 28,245  3,766  5,147  37,158
Statement of Changes Equity

2017

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Retained earnings   1,060,098   (12,299)  1,047,799

Profit for the year   497,279   (3,766)  493,513

ASCENCIA LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Management and Secretarial Fees

- Intermediate holding company (32,651)  (29,056)  (32,358)  (28,249)

- Fellow subsidiaries (102,444)  (95,572)  (42,425)  (36,928)

Interest Income

- Intermediate holding company 13,221  -   6,554  1,523

Investment and Other Income

- Subsidiary company  -   -   211,315  164,242

Other expenses

- Subsidiary company - - (141) (620)

- Fellow subsidiaries (22,256)  (6,883)  (16,949)  (905)

Dividend payable to

- Holding company  (130,317)  (51,374)  (130,317)  (51,374)